STATE OF WISCONSIN: CITY OF FRANKLIN: MILWAUKEE COUNTY

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-2535

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 2022-2528, AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE 2023 ANNUAL BUDGET FOR THE FUND BALANCE TO PROVIDE \$2,348.00 TO THE 2023 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND FOR THE PURCHASE OF A VEHICLE IN THE ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS; the Common Council of the City of Franklin adopted the 2023 Annual Budgets for the City of Franklin on November 15, 2022;

WHEREAS; an engineering vehicle ordered in 2022 was not delivered and subsequently canceled by the vendor in 2023;

WHEREAS; a similar vehicle will cost an additional \$2,348.00; and

WHEREAS; common council has considered the issue and has authorized staff to place an order for another vehicle in the amount of \$31,141.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Common Council of the City of Franklin does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1 That the 2023 Budget for the Equipment Replacement Fund 42 be amended as follows:

Appropriation / Expenditure 42-0321-5811 Equipment Replacement Fund Increase \$2,348.00

Section 2 Pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 65.90(5)(ar), the City Clerk is directed to post a notice of this budget amendment within fifteen days of adoption of this ordinance on the city's web site.

Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Franklin this 21st day of March, 2023.

APPROVED:

Stéphen R. Olson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Karen L. Kastenson, City Clerk

AYES 5 NOES 0

ABSENT 1 (Ald. Wilhelm)